
 
Published and despatched by democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk on Wednesday, 29 September 2021. 

 01476 406080 
Karen Bradford, Chief Executive 

www.southkesteven.gov.uk 

 
 
 

Rural and 
Communities 
Overview and 
Scrutiny 
Committee 

 

     
 

 

Thursday, 7 October 2021 at 2.00 pm 
Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  

St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 

Committee 
Members: 

 

Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown, Councillor Philip Knowles,  
Councillor Hilary Westropp and Councillor Amanda Wheeler and Vacancy 
 

 

Agenda 
 

 
1.   Comments from Members of the Public 

To receive comments or views from members of the public at the Committee’s discretion. 
 

 

2.   Apologies for absence 
 

 

3.   Disclosure of Interest 
Members are asked to disclose any interest in matters for consideration at the meeting. 
 

 

4.   Action Notes from the meeting held on 1 July 2021 
 

(Pages 3 - 9) 

5.   Update on actions agreed at the previous meeting 
 
 

(Pages 11 - 12) 

mailto:democracy@southkesteven.gov.uk
http://www.southkesteven.gov.uk/
http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

6.   Compliance update 
This report seeks to update Committee on actions to ensure regulatory 
compliance of the Council’s social housing landlord function following the 
non-compliance notice issued by the Regulator of Social Housing.  
 

(Pages 13 - 31) 

7.   Empty Homes Strategy 
This report seeks to provide the Committee with information on the issue 
of empty homes within the District and provides a draft Empty Homes 
Strategy. 
 

(Pages 33 - 54) 

8.   Equality Annual Report 
This report presents the Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement 
2021. 
 

(Pages 55 - 83) 

9.   Disabled Facilities Grants 
This report provides a review of the Disabled Facilities Grant programme 
during 2020/21.  
 

(Pages 85 - 89) 

10.   Work Programme 2021 - 2022 
To consider the Committee’s Work Programme for 2021 - 2022  
 

(Pages 91 - 95) 

11.   Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, decides 
is urgent 
 

 



 
 

ACTION NOTES 
 

Rural and Communities 
Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 
 

Thursday, 1 July 2021, 2.00 pm 
  

Council Chamber - South Kesteven House,  
St. Peter's Hill, Grantham. NG31 6PZ 
 

 
Committee Members present 
 
Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice Chairman) 
 
Councillor Mrs Rosemary Kaberry-Brown 
Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Jacky Smith 
Councillor Hilary Westropp 
Councillor Amanda Wheeler 
 
Cabinet Members in attendance 

 

 
Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing and Property) 
 

 
 

Officers in attendance 
 
Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property)  
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive)  
Richard Wyles (Interim Director of Finance) 
Carol Drury (Community Engagement and Policy Development Officer)  
Claire Moses (Head of Revenues and Benefits)  
Ben Russell (Performance Lead) 
Seb Brady (Democratic Officer) 
 

 
1. Comments from Members of the Public 

 
There were none.  
 

2. Apologies for absence 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Exton and Councillor 
Jacky Smith was acting as his substitute.   
 

3

Agenda Item 4



 
 

3. Disclosure of Interest 
 
There were none. 
 

4. Action Notes from the meeting held on 29 April 2021 
 
Members considered the Action Notes of the meeting held on 29 April 2021.  
 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the action notes were a true 
and accurate record. 
 

5. Updates from the previous meeting 
 
All actions from the previous meeting were repor
[...]
Policy sets out how the Housing Service would 
manage that feedback. 
 
Members considered to report and were encouraged that it would be 
instrumental in opening clear lines of communication between officers and 
residents.   
 
A query was raised regarding how a resident would exercise their right to 
contacting the Ombudsman, should they feel they needed to do so.  Members 
were advised that the Council would provide contact details and support any 
resident. 
 
DECISIONS:  
 
a) The Committee considered and were encouraged the content of the 

report in relation to the management of complaints, compliments, 
and comments. 

b)  That the Committee reviewed the proposed Housing Customer 
Feedback Policy.  

c)  That the Committee forward any comments to the report author, 
prior to consideration by Cabinet. 

 
8. Housing Service Assisted Garden Maintenance Scheme 

 
The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Property presented the Committee with a 
report of on proposed changes to the current Assisted Garden Maintenance 
Scheme, in terms of eligibility for the scheme and whether it would be 
appropriate to recover the costs for providing the service to tenants. 
 
The Committee raised various questions: 
 

5



 
 

• There was a need to ensure that the Assisted Garden Maintenance 
scheme was fit for purpose and was only being utilised by those who 
were eligible, how would that be achieved?  

 
Members were advised that that making sure that only those residents who 
were eligible was a core part of the policy. There would be a clear criterion to 
identify eligibility.  
 

Members discussed the reasons for a charge to resident and requested that a 
breakdown of the costs be obtained, which was agreed that they would be.  

 
The three options regarding charges to residents were discussed; to pass all 
costs on to those on the scheme, to part subsidise or thirdly to fully subsidise; 
but only for those who fulfilled a specific criterion.  
 
It was proposed and sec
[...]
at was the current situation with the shortage of homes and both the 
Voids and Empty Homes Strategies?  
 

Officers advised Members that most of the long-term void issues had been 
resolved. A policy had been drafted, as room for improvement had been 
identified.   Reassured was given that empty homes were being addressed by 

a working party formed from different teams and a strategy was being drafted.  
 
Members were informed that solid fuel heated council properties would be 
altered to provide more appropriate alternatives, supported by the Green 
Homes Grant.  
 

• The former Police homes on Stonebridge Road were raised and what 

was the current situation with bringing them into use.  

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property advised that there were a 
number of housing schemes coming forward. The former Police Housing was 
a further scheme where capital fund allocation was being considered, 
following the stock condition survey.  
 
DECISION:  
 
Members noted the contents of the report 

 
 
 

8



 
 

 
12. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

 
Members requested that the Empty Homes and Voids Strategies be added to 
the work programme.  A further request was made that feedback be provided 
regarding the Breathing Space Policy, at the October meeting.  
 

ACTION 3  
 
Update on the Empty Homes and Voids Strategies be added to the Work 
Programme, a date to be confirmed.  
 
ACTION 4 
 
Update on the Breathing Space Policy be added to the Work Programme, 
to be considered at the October meeting of the Committee.  
 

13. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special 
circumstances, decides is urgent 
 
There were none. 
 

14. Close of meeting 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 16:04.  
 
 
 

9



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

ACTION SHEET 
Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee  

To provide members with an update on actions agreed at the meeting held on 1 July 2021.  

Min 
No 

Agenda 
Item 

Action(s) Assigned to Comment/Status Deadline 

6 Compliance 
update 

1. That a list of tasks to be 
completed, in relation to the 
work with the Housing 
Regulator and the 
Improvement Plan be 
circulated to Members. 

Andrew Cotton (Director of 
Housing and Property)  
 

To be provided as part of 
the regular Compliance 
Update Report submitted 
to Committee 

Ongoing 
 

8 Housing 
Service 
Assisted 
Garden 
Maintenance 
Scheme 

2. That a breakdown of costs 
of the Garden Maintenance 
Scheme be provided to 
Members.  

 

Andrew Cotton (Director of 
Housing and Property)  
 

Due to the vacancies in 
the Service’s senior 
management team, this 
has not been progressed.  
Interim arrangements are 
now in place. 

29 October 
2021 

12 12. Work 
Programme 
2021 - 2022 
 

3. Update on the Empty 
Homes and Voids 
Strategies be added to the 
Work Programme, a date to 
be confirmed. 

 
 
 
 
 

4. Update on the Breathing 

Space Policy be added to 

the Work Programme, a 

date to be confirmed. 

Andrew Cotton (Director of 
Housing and Property) and 
Democratic Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Claire Moses (Head of 
Revenues and Benefits) and  
Democratic Services 
 

Added to the Work 
Programme. 
 

Empty Homes Strategy to 

be considered 07 

October 

Void Policy and Relet 
standard 
 
 

Meeting where this is to 
be considered is to be 
confirmed by Members 
 

COMPLETE 
 
 
COMPLETE 
 
 
9 December 
2021 
 
 
To be 
confirmed 
 
 

11

A
genda Item

 5



 
 

Min 
No 

Agenda 
Item 

Action(s) Assigned to Comment/Status Deadline 

 Added to the Work 
Programme.  
 
 

Meeting where this is to 
be considered is to be 
confirmed by Members. 

 

12



 

 

 

Rural and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

07 October 2021 

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid  

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 

           

Compliance update  

This report seeks to update Committee on actions to ensure regulatory compliance of the 
Council’s social housing landlord function following the non-compliance notice issued by the 
Regulator of Social Housing.  
 

Report Author 

Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 

 
 01476 406080 

  andrew.cotton@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents 

Non-Key All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 23 September 2021 

Approved by: Alan Robinson (Deputy Chief Executive) 28 September 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property) 

28 June 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. That the Committee notes the latest compliance position following the ongoing 
meetings with the Regulator of Social Housing.  

2. That the Committee receives a further update report at its next scheduled meeting. 

 

13

Agenda Item 6

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

1.1 The Committee will be aware the Chief Executive determined, in consultation with the 

Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing and Planning, to self-refer the Council to the 

Regulator of Social Housing. Since this referral Officers have been providing further data 

and details relating to the core issues of non-compliance for the Regulator to consider and 

review.   

1.2 Monthly meetings have been taking place with the Regulator to cover issues of focus in 

terms of the regulatory framework, focussing on the Homes Standard; at the time of 

writing the report, the next scheduled meeting is on 24 September 2021.  Any issues of 

importance raised will be verbally reported to this meeting.  The discussions and requests 

for information
[...]
ent. 

 

Report Author 

Celia Bown (Senior Housing Policy and Strategy Officer) 

 
 07900 270419 

  c.bown@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents 

N/A  All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Andrew Cotton, Director of Housing and Property  22 September 2021 

Approved by: Alan Robinson, Deputy Chief Executive  28 September 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid, Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property 

28 September 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

That Committee: 

1. Notes and discusses the content of this report and the draft strategy; 

2. Provides comment and suggestion in relation to the strategic approach; 

3. Recommends further work is undertaken to submit an Empty Homes Strategy for 
Cabinet consideration. 

 

33

Agenda Item 7

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1
http://facebook.com/sharer/sharer.php?u=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgWhatsNew.aspx?bcr=1


 

 
 

1 The Background to the Report 

The national context  

1.1 Empty homes continue to be on the national political agenda:  the 2011 Government 

strategy ‘Laying the Foundations, A Housing Strategy for England’ identified long term 

empty homes as a priority.  Within the 2017 Housing White Paper ‘Fixing our Broken 

Housing Market’, there was the commitment to improve neighbourhoods by continuing to 

crack down on long term empty homes.   

1.2 The National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2019 states that planning policies and 

decisions should promote and support the development of under-utilised land and 

buildings.  As part of this approach, plans and decisions should support efforts to identify 

and bring back into use long term empty homes and other buildings, supported
[...]
  ieto informácie je možné sprístupniť veľkou tlačou, Braillovým písmom, zvukovou páskou ale o počítačovým diskom   k z tejto služ y 
môžete mať úžitok vy ale o niekto, koho poznáte, kontaktujte nás 
 
Pilipino / Tagalog: Ang impormasyong ito ay maaaring magamit sa malaking print, Braille, sa audio tape o computer disc. Kung ikaw, o isang taong kilala mo, 
ay maaaring makinabang mula sa serbisyong ito, mangyaring makipag-ugnay sa amin 
 
Français / French: Ces informations peuvent être mises à disposition en gros caractères, en braille, sur bande audio ou sur un disque d'ordinateur. Si vous, ou 
quelqu'un que vous connaissez, pourriez bénéficier de ce service, veuillez nous contacter. 
 

83



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

Rural and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

7 October 2021  

Report of: Councillor Robert Reid 

  Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Property 

           

Disabled Facilities Grants 2020/21  

This report provides a review of the Disabled Facilities Grant programme during 2020/21.  

 

 

Report Author 

Anne-Marie Coulthard (Assistant Director, Operations and Public Protection)  

 
01476 406319 

 a.coulthard@southkesteven.gov.uk 

 

Corporate Priority: Decision type: Wards: 

Housing that meets the 
needs of all residents  

Regulatory All Wards 

 

Reviewed by: Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 2 August 2021 

Approved by: Gary Smith (Strategic Director, Commercial and 
Operations) 

28 September 2021 

Signed off by: Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing 
and Property) 

28 September 2021 

 

Recommendation (s) to the decision maker (s) 

1. Notes the outcome on the delivery of Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant 
programme during 2020/21.   

 

85

Agenda Item 9

http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mgMemberIndex.aspx?bcr=1
https://twitter.com/intent/tweet?text=Meeting%20agenda%20@southkesteven
http://www.linkedin.com/shareArticle?mini=true&url=http://moderngov.southkesteven.gov.uk/mg
[...]
rovided at each meeting for 
the duration of the non-compliance notice. 
To include Tenant Engagement Feedback 
 
Update will also include details of the Fire 
Safety Management Plan 
Lead Officer:  
Andrew Cotton (Director for Housing 
and Property) 

To evidence progress 
and actions undertaken. 

Requested to be a 
standing item on the 
agenda by the 
Committee, on 11 March 
2021.  
 
Inclusion of the Fire 
Safety Management Plan 
was agreed by the 
Chairman on 24 
September 2021. 

Housing that 
meets the 
needs of all 
residents 

Empty Homes 
Strategy 

The adoption of a new Empty Homes 
Strategy, setting out the aims, options and 
enforcement powers on bringing empty 
homes back into use. 
Lead Officer: 
Celia Bown (Senior Housing Policy and 
Strategy Officer) 

Notes and discusses the 
content and to 
recommend to officers 
the approach to be taken, 
to write into the strategy. 

Agreed as an action at 
the Committee’s meeting 
on 29 April 2021. 

Housing that 
meets the 
needs of all 
residents 

Equality 
Annual Report 

The Council is required, under Section 149 
of the Equality Act 2010 to publish 
information on an annual basis showing its 
compliance with the Public Sector Equality 
Duty.  This report therefore presents the 
Equality and Diversity Annual Position 
Statement 2021. 
 
 

Review and comment on 
the Equality and Diversity 
Annual Position 
Statement 2021 and note 
its content prior to its 
approval for publication. 

Requested by the 
Chairman, September 
2021.  

Healthy and strong 
communities 

91

A
genda Item

 10



 
 

REPORT TITLE ISSUE PURPOSE ORIGINATED CORPORATE PRIORITY 

Lead Officer: 
Carol Drury (Senior Community 
Development Officer) 

Disabled 
Facilities 
Grants 
2020/21 

A review of the Disabled Facilities Grant 
programme during 2020-21 
Lead Officer: 
Anne-Marie Coulthard (Assistant 
Director, Operations and Public 
Protection) 

To provide Members with 
an update 

 Housing that 
meets the 
needs of all 
residents 

[...]
e 
Committee. 

Housing the 
Meets the 
Needs of all 
Residents 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

94



 
 

REMIT 
 
The remit of the Rural and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee will be to work alongside Cabinet Members to assist with the 
development of policy and to scrutinise decisions in respect of, but not limited to: 
 

• Anti-social Behaviour 

• Assisted Garden Maintenance Scheme 

• Benefit Claims 

• Community Cohesion 

• Community Funding & Volunteering 

• Community Right to Bid 

• Community Safety and Local Policing 

• Customer Services 

• DASH Landlord Accreditation Scheme 

• Disabled Facilities Grant 

• Empty Homes Assistance 

• Empty Homes Discount 

• Equalities and Diversity 

• Essential Home Repair Assistance 

• Gravitas Housing 

• Health 

• Homelessness 

• Housing Management, Improvement and Repairs 

• Housing Partnership 

• HR and Organisational Development 

• Landlords Forum 

• Parish and Town Council Liaison 

• Procurement 

• Safeguarding 

• Well-being 

95



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 Action Notes from the meeting held on 1 July 2021
	5 Update on actions agreed at the previous meeting
	6 Compliance update
	Appendix 1 - Summary Paper relating to core compliance areas
	Appendix 2 – Improvement Plan September 2021

	7 Empty Homes Strategy
	Appendix 1 - Draft Empty Homes Strategy

	8 Equality Annual Report
	Annual Position Statement 2021

	9 Disabled Facilities Grants
	10 Work Programme 2021 - 2022



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Action Notes 
 

Rural and Communities Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Thursday, 7 October 2021, 14:00 
 

Council Chamber, South Kesteven  
House, St. Peter's Hill, Grantham.  
NG31 6PZ 

 

 

Committee Members: 
 

Councillor Ray Wootten (Chairman) 
Councillor Sarah Trotter (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Philip Knowles 
Councillor Hilary Westropp 
Councillor Amanda Wheeler 

 

Members in attendance: 
 

Councillor Jacky Smith 
 

Cabinet Members in attendance:  
 

Councillor Robert Reid (Cabinet Member for Housing and Property) 
 

Officers in attendance: 
 

Andrew Cotton (Director of Housing and Property) 
Ken Lyon (Assistant Chief Executive) 
Anne-Marie Coulthard (Assistant Director, Operations and Public Protection) 
Carol Drury (Senior Community Development Officer) 
Amy Pryde (Democratic Services Officer) 

 
 

 

15. Comments from Members of the Public 
 

There were none.  
 

16. Apologies for absence 
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rosemary Kaberry-Brown. 
 

17. Disclosure of Interest 
 

There were none.  
 
 



18. Action Notes from the meeting held on 1 July 2021 
 

Members considered the Action Notes of the meeting held on 1 July 2021. 
It was proposed, seconded and AGREED that the action notes were a true and 
accurate record on the basis that further information was included on agenda item 8, 
Housing Service Assisted Garden Maintenance Scheme.  

 
19. Updates from previous meeting 

 

The Chairman noted that there would be an update on the Housing Garden Scheme, 
at a later date. 

 
One Member raised a concern about the time frame for the Committee to receive 
statistics on the Assisted Garden Scheme; hourly charges, number of gardens and 
cost of overheads which had been asked for in July 2021.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property apologised for the delay in disclosing 
the information. He stated that the Housing Service had ongoing pressures due to 
staffing difficulties and that the information relating to the Assisted Garden Scheme 
was not a priority. The Committee were assured that this information would be 
provided by the end of October 2021. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property also stated that due to the Stock 
Condition Survey that the Housing Revenue Accounts Budget would not be supplied at 
the same time as the General Fund Budget, but would be several weeks later.  

  
The Member who had raised that concern acknowledged that the information would be 
circulated to him and the Committee by the end of October 2021. 

 
ACTION 1 

 

Committee to receive statistics on the Assisted Garden Scheme; hourly charges, 
number of gardens and cost of overheads. 

 
20. Compliance update 

 

The Director for Housing and Property presented the report which outlined the 
compliance issues within the Housing Service.  
 
Members’ attention was drawn to various sections of the report: meetings with the 
Regulator; the implementation plan. The Earlesfield Estate Action Plan; Sheltered 
Housing improvements; and Regulator’s Customer Regulation Review. 

 
A query was raised regarding how long the Fire Risk Assessments had taken to 
complete and if there were any unexpected circumstances discovered during the 
Assessments. The Director confirmed that the Fire Risk Assessments had been rolled 
out at the beginning of the year. The focus had been on blocks of flats and he 
confirmed 100% completion, over a 12-week period. The Director highlighted findings 
within the fire assessments, he was pleased to confirm that the Council’s ‘in-house’ 



work force had now been trained on the replacement of fire doors which would help 
address issues going forward. The Director for Housing and Property stated that the 
Regulator was satisfied with the Council’s approach.  

 
Members discussed the report as follows:  

 

•  Would the new IT system be available for tenant feedback and if it would be live 
by the end of October 2021? 

 
The Director confirmed that the system would be up and running by the end of October 
2021. Reference was made to the Government White Paper, that had recently been 
published, in the Charter for Social Housing Tenants. It was important to listen to 
tenants and take their views into account. South Kesteven District Council would be 
the first local authority to use the “Rant and Rave” software which was already used 
widely by housing associations.  

 

•  Lack of Stock Condition Surveys. The last Survey had been carried out in 2009. 
A Member asked if the whole of the stock review would be ready later in 2021 or 
just 20%.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property expressed disappointment at how the 
issue had been addressed in the past. He stated that the preliminary findings would be 
available by the end of October 2021. The findings would be used to build next year’s 
budget and was one of the reasons that the Housing Revenue Account budget would 
be delayed in December. It was confirmed that the survey was 100% of all Council 
housing stock.  

 

•  Housing budget for 2021/22 and how numbers had been reached in relation to 
the housing stock and this was less than satisfactory performance of the housing 
service and this had not previously been picked up by Scrutiny.  

 
The Chairman of the Committee stated that they would be carrying out a thorough 
scrutiny review and that all evidence would be considered. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property stated that he understood Members’ 
ongoing concern. A culture shift was being supported within the teams and remedial 
work was being prioritised with more complicated work being outsourced. Recruitment 
was being carried out to get more skilled labour, also forward ordering and planning for 
supplies had been undertaken. 

 
The Chairman stated that if any Member had any concerns to raise it with him or the 
relevant officer. 

 

•  Members suggested that a designated email address, was set up for Member 
enquiries only and that Members be given a reference number.  
 

•  It was confirmed that a general inbox for Member enquiries was available and 
was being monitored by officers, who had access.  



 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property stated that although a single point of 
contact for Members to make enquiries and complaints had been put in place, the 
Officer was currently not available, however a temporary officer appointment would be 
made.  

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property gave a brief overview of the current 
position of void properties. It was noted that Void Management would remain a key 
area of operational focus and that immediate changes were being introduced to assist 
in turn-around times.  

 
AGREED: 

 

1. To note the latest compliance position following the ongoing meetings with 
the Regulator of Social Housing. 

2. To receive a further update report at its next scheduled meeting 
 

21. Empty Homes Strategy 
 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property presented the report on a draft Empty 
Homes Strategy which outlined the clear commitment in the Corporate Plan to reduce 
the number of empty homes within the district. It was noted that the number of empty 
homes in the district was comparatively low.  

 
A clear strategic framework was needed to provide clarity to Members and residents of 
the district in terms of the Council’s approach to empty homes. 

 
The Chairman stated that it was important that the right tenants were in the right 
homes, everyone was important, but tenants needed to be made aware of what their 
responsibilities were in respect of house before occupation. 

 
The Empty Homes Strategy was welcomed by Members, it was hoped that the figure 
of 24 empty homes which had remained empty for 10 years, be reduced. 

 
It was highlighted that the Housing team would be looking into a ‘test case’ of a house 
that had been empty for 10 years and the options putting it back into use. It was 
confirmed that the details following the ‘test case’ would be brought to the Committee. 

 
The recommendations were proposed, seconded and AGREED. 

 
AGREED: 

 

1. Noted and discuss the content of the report and the draft strategy. 
 

2. Provided comment and suggestion in relation to the strategic approach. 
 
 
 
 



RECOMMENDATION: 
 

To recommend that further work is undertaken to submit an Empty Homes 
Strategy for Cabinet consideration.  

 
22. Equality Annual Report 

 

The Senior Community Development Officer presented the report on the Equality and 
Diversity Annual Position Statement. The document was produced in accordance with 
the Council’s legal duties under the Equality Act 2010 and included the Council’s 
specific information relating to the Corporate Plan, showing corporate commitment to 
equality and diversity.  

 
The report highlighted the background of the Council’s responsibility under the public 
sector equality duty and the Council’s equality objectives. To date, nearly 40% of the 
objectives in the Action Plan had been met and the Key Performance Indicators 
required that 50% were met by March 2022.  The Position Statement also gave a 
profile of the district and demographics of the wider community across South Kesteven 
and the workforce profile, as required by law. 

 
A query was raised in regard to the number residents living within the district who were 
of different nationalities. The evidence from community information showed that there 
had been an increase of population of Nigerian and Indian nationals living within the 
district.  

 
The Jubilee Church Life Centre in Grantham had re-started their free English language 
lessons every week and the Centre intended on hosting their Celebrating the Nations 
event this year. The Chairman requested that the officer consults the Jubilee Church 
Life Centre to ask them to invite the Committee to this year’s event. 

 
One member noted that a diversity festival had previously taken place in Stamford and 
had been supported by officers from South Kesteven District Council as well as 
funding of £5000 from a community grant.  

 
The Chairman raised a query regarding the ‘chat café’ and if any money was provided 
from the government to progress this. The officer confirmed that the Jubilee Church 
Life Centre had gained funding through alternative sources to host the ‘chat café’ 3 
days a week, 1 day which is focused on mental health. The officer emphasised that 
these sessions are available to all in the community.   

 
ACTION 2 

 

That the Jubilee Church Life Centre be contacted and discuss the possibility of 
the Committee being invited to the annual Celebrate the Nations event. 

 
The recommendation was AGREED by the Committee. 

 
 
 



AGREED:  
 

Noted and recommended the Equality and Diversity Annual Position Statement 
2021 for publication. 

 
23. Disabled Facilities Grants 

 

The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property presented the report which outlined the 
delivery of the Council’s Disabled Facilities Grant programme during 2020/21.  

 
The outturn for the first 6 months included 31 Occupational Therapy recommendations 
during the first quarter, only 5 of these did not progress.  In the second quarter there 
were 23 recommendations,1 was not progressing.  56 grants had been approved since 
the beginning of April 2021.  46 adaptions had been completed since 1 April 2021, 
which included a variety of assistances such as stair lifts, level access showers, level 
access ramps and wash/dry toilets.  The current expenditure, commitment and 
accruals stood at £678,000 against a budget of £975,000.  There were currently 20 
adaptions in progress. 

 
Members raised the following: 

 

•  The Chairman raised a query regarding a limit for contribution.  
 

The Assistant Director for Operations and Public Protection confirmed that the 
maximum grant entitlement for a mandatory disabled facilities grant which is means 
tested was £30,000. It was highlighted that the majority of requests were received by 
community Occupational Therapists for people already living in their homes, however 
that part of the Council’s discretionary policy did allow an expedited grant to assist 
people who had recently left hospital.  

 
The Assistant Director clarified that the Disabled Facilities Grant did not apply to the 
Council’s HRA properties. HRA properties were under their own specific scheme. 

 

•  Eligibility of the Disabled Facilities Grant was queried if it was available for people 
with mental health issues. 
 

•  The Assistant Director confirmed that if the condition met the definition of a 
disability, following an assessment from an Occupational Therapist, then a 
recommendation would be made to the Council, if appropriate.  

 
The Committee AGREED the recommendation. 

 
AGREED: 

 

The Committee noted the outcome on the delivery of the Council’s Disabled 
Facilities Grant programme during 2020/21. 

 
 



24. Updates – People and Safer Communities 
 

The Assistant Chief Executive provided a brief update on the progress within the 
People and Safer Communities portfolio, on behalf of the Cabinet Member. 

 
The Safeguarding report had been reviewed and supported by Governance and Audit 
Committee.  

 
The Council had received a green rating following the Children’s Section 11 audit and 
had been identified as a best practice Council.  

 
25. Work Programme 2021 - 2022 

 

Members requested that feedback be provided regarding the Breathing Space Policy 
and Empty Homes and Voids Strategies, at the December 2021 meeting. 

 
The Cabinet Member for Housing and Property confirmed that information regarding 
Council House New Builds would be brought to the February 2022 meeting of the 
Committee. 

 
ACTION 3 

 

Update on Breathing Space Policy and Empty Homes and Voids Strategies be 
added to the Work Programme, to be considered at the 9 December meeting. 

 
ACTION 4  

 

Update on Council House New Builds be added to the Work Programme, to be 
considered at the 17 February meeting. 

 
26. Any other business which the Chairman, by reason of special circumstances, 

decides is urgent 
 

The Chairman provided a link to Members regarding the Lincolnshire Acute Service 
Review which would be available until December 2021. Every household in the County 
would receive notification regarding changes to the following services:  

 

•  Orthopaedic services in Lincolnshire 

•  Urgent emergency care in Grantham 

•  Acute medical beds in Grantham 

•  Stroke services across Lincolnshire.  
 

The Chairman highlighted that the link included information on a consultation meeting 
on 14 October at Grantham Jubilee Centre at 6:30pm. 

 
27. Close of meeting 

 

The Chairman closed the meeting at 15:40. 
 


